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The above-captioned matter was heard as a contested case on February 25, 2025, at 
which time the complainant and the respondents appeared, stipulated to certain facts, and 
presented testimony, exhibits and argument on the complaint. 

Following the hearing in this matter, the complainant requested to file an after-filed 
exhibit, which was admitted into evidence, without objection, as Complainant's Exhibit J (after­
filed): Moderator's Return. 

Following the February 25, 2025, hearing in this matter, the parties filed post-hearing 
briefs, dated March 17, 2025, and March 18, 2025, respectively. 

On July 25, 2025, following consideration of the July 14, 2025, Report of Hearing 
Officer (hereinafter, "Proposed Final Decision") in this matter at its meeting, the Commission 
issued a Final Decision, dated July 22, 2025. In its final decision, the Commission determined 
that the sample ballots and in-person ballots cast at the June 11, 2024, stand-alone budget 
referendum at issue in this matter are public records, within the meaning of§§ 1-200(5) and 1-

210(a), G.S., and therefore, the respondents violated the FOI Act when they declined to provide 
copies of such records to the complainant. However, with respect to the absentee ballots that 
were requested by the complainant, the Commission concluded that such records are not subject 
to the disclosure requirements of the Freedom oflnformation ("FOI") Act, and therefore, the 
respondents did not violate§§ 1-210(a) and l-212(a), G.S., by denying the complainant's request 
for copies of such records. 

Following the issuance of the Notice of Final Decision and Final Decision in this matter, 
on August 25, 2025, the Office of the Secretary of the State emailed the Commission an undated 
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and unsigned letter wherein it asserted that the Commission erroneously ordered disclosure of 
copies of the in-person ballots cast at the June 11, 2024, stand-alone budget referendum. 1

On August 26, 2025, after receiving the aforementioned undated and unsigned letter, the 

respondents notified the Commission that they intended to file a motion to request that the 
Commission reconsider its final decision. Also, by email dated August 26, 2025, the complainant 
objected to the respondents' request. 

At its regular meeting of August 27, 2025, the Commissioners voted, 5-3, to reconsider 
the Final Decision, and to remand the matter for additional proceedings at the discretion of the 

hearing officer. 

On September 4, 2025, the complainant filed with the hearing officer a written request 
that the Commission affirm its final decision and renewed his request that the Commission 

impose a civil penalty against the respondents. 

Pursuant to the August 27, 2025, order of remand by the Commission, and an October 23, 
2025, order of the hearing officer, the following after-filed exhibits were admitted into evidence: 

Complainant's Exhibit K (after-filed): Emails, dated February 27, 2025, and March 11, 
2025 (6 pages); 

Respondents' Exhibit 1 (after-filed): Letter, Colchester Registrars of Voters, dated July 
21, 2025 (3 pages); 

Respondents' Exhibit 2 (after-filed): Email, dated July 22, 2025 (1 page); 

Hearing Officer's Exhibit 1 (after-filed): Emails, dated July 8, 2025, and July 14, 2025 (2 
pages); and Letter, Denise W. Merrill (by Theodore E. Bromley), Office of the Secretary of the 
State, dated August 27, 2018 (3 pages); and 

Hearing Officer's Exhibit 2 (after-filed): Email, dated August 25, 2025 (1 page); and 
Undated and Unsigned Letter, Office of the Secretary of the State, attached thereto ( 4 pages). 

Pursuant to the November 5, 2025, order of the hearing officer, the following after-filed 
exhibit was admitted into evidence: 

Respondents' Exhibit 3 (after-filed): Emails with the Office of the Secretary of the State 

(multiple pages). 

1 The Commission notes that the Office of the Secretary of the State was provided with notice of the request that is 
the subject of the complaint and the Commission's proceedings in this matter. See paragraphs 48, 57, and 64-65, 
below. Notwithstanding such notice, and the concerns raised in its undated and unsigned letter, the Office of the 
Secretary of the State has chosen not to request to intervene, as permitted by the Commission's regulations. See 

Regs., Conn. State. Agencies § l-2 lj-31 (permitting a person to petition the Commission or presiding hearing officer 
for intervenor status when such person's participation is in the interests of justice and does not impair the orderly 
conduct of the proceeding). 
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After consideration of the entire record, the following facts are found and conclusions of 
law are reached: 

1. The respondents are public agencies within the meaning of§ 1-200(1 ), G.S.

2. It is found that by email dated June 12, 2024, the complainant made five separate

requests to the respondents for copies of the following records: 

Request #1: 

1. Any and all documentation pertaining to the testing of
tabulators that took place on June 5, 2024, in Town Hall
Meeting Room 1 at 12 p.m.

2. The test results of the tabulator testing that took place June 5,
2024, in Town Hall Meeting Room 1 at 12 p.m.

3. Any and all documentation not mentioned above pursuant to
CGS 9-242a-5 for the tabulator testing that took place June 5,
2024, in Town Hall Meeting Room 1 at 12 p.m.

Request #2: 

1. Any and all documentation pertaining to the nature of the
"software glitch" alleged to have occurred on the morning of
June 11, 2024, including conversations, call logs, etc., with
whomever was contacted to help resolve the issue.

2. All documentation pertaining to the testing of the tabulators
that took place after the software glitch was corrected.

3. The test results of the tabulator tested that took place after the

software glitch was corrected.
4. Any and all documentation not mentioned above pursuant to

CGS 9-242a-5 for the tabulator testing that took place after the
software glitch was corrected.

Request #3: 

1. Every in-person ballot cast during the June 11th budget
referendum held at Town Hall.

2. Every mail-in/absentee ballot cast during the June 11th budget
referendum held at Town Hall.

Request #4: 

1. The paper/physical log of election day voters.

Request #5: 

1. All video footage for any camera that captures the second floor
hallways for the dates between June 5th at 12 p.m. until June
11th at 9 a.m.

2. All video footage for any camera that captures the second floor
vault where the tabulators, memory cartridges, etc. are stored
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for the dates between June 5th at 12 p.m. until June 11th at 9 
a.m.
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3. It is found that, by email dated July 29, 2024, the respondents provided the
complainant with certain records responsive to the requests described in paragraph 2, above, and 
further notified the complainant that other records requested did not exist. Such requests and 
responses are not at issue in this matter and will not be addressed further herein. 

4. With respect to Request #1, described in paragraph 2, above, the respondents denied
the complainant's request for copies of the "sample ballots" utilized for tabulator testing, citing 
to § 9-310, G.S., and "official guidance from the Office of the Secretary of the State legal team" 
that "no private citizen has the right to view, handle, or receive copies of any ballots outside of 
the guidelines set forth for an audit or recanvass .... " 

5. With respect to Request #3 described in paragraph 2, above, the respondents also
denied the complainant's request for copies of in-person and absentee ballots cast at the June 11, 
2024, budget referendum, also citing to § 9-310, G.S., and the "official guidance" from the 
Office of the Secretary of the State described in paragraph 4, above. 2

6. By complaint filed August 1, 2024, the complainant appealed to the Commission,
alleging that the respondents violated the FOi Act by denying the requests for records described 
in paragraphs 4 and 5, above. The complainant also requested the imposition of a civil penalty 
against the respondents. 

7. Section 1-200(5), G.S., provides:

"[p ]ublic records or files" means any recorded data or information 
relating to the conduct of the public's business prepared, owned, 
used, received or retained by a public agency, or to which a public 
agency is entitled to receive a copy by law or contract under 
section 1-218, whether such data or information be handwritten, 
typed, tape-recorded, videotaped, printed, photostated, 
photographed or recorded by any other method. 

8. Section 1-210(a), G.S., provides in relevant part that:

[ e ]xcept as otherwise provided by any federal law or state statute, 
all records maintained or kept on file by any public agency, 
whether or not such records are required by any law or by any rule 
or regulation, shall be public records and every person shall have 
the right to . . .  (3) receive a copy of such records in accordance 
with section 1-212. 

2 The Commission notes that the complainant subsequently requested to inspect the records described in paragraphs 
4 and 5, above, and that the respondents also denied such requests for the same reasons. 
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9. Section l -212(a), G.S., provides in relevant paii that "[a]ny person applying in
writing shall receive, promptly upon request, a plain, facsimile, electronic or certified copy of 
any public record." 

10. It is found that on May 15, 2024, the Board of Finance of the Town of Colchester
convened for a special meeting, at which time the board voted "to send" the town and school 
district budgets to the Board of Selectmen of the Town of Colchester. 

11. It is found that on May 16, 2024, the Board of Selectmen for the Town Colchester
convened for a regular meeting, at which time the board voted "to warn the Town of Colchester 
Annual Budget Meeting will be held on May 29, 2024, and the Referendum on June 11, 2024." 

12. It is also found that the minutes of the May 16, 2024, meeting of the Board of
Selectmen provide the following: 

The legal voters of the Town of Colchester and those qualified to 
vote at town meetings of said Town are hereby warned to meet for 
the Annual Budget Meeting on Wednesday, May 29, 2024, at 6:30 
p.m., to be held at Colchester Town Hall, 127 Norwich Avenue,
Colchester, CT for the following purposes:

1. To consider and act upon the 2024-2025 fiscal year budget of
the Board of Selectmen ... as recommended by the Board of
Finance.

2. To consider and act upon the 2024-2025 fiscal year budget of
the Board of Education ... as recommended by the Board of
Finance.

3. To adjourn said Annual Budget Meeting, pursuant to Section 7-
344 of the Connecticut General Statutes3 and the Colchester
Town Chaiier Section C-1105a.E4 for a Referendum vote on
Tuesday, June 11, 2024 between the hours of 6:00 a.m. and
8:00 p.m. to be held at the Colchester Town Hall, 127 Norwich
Ave., Colchester, CT.

13. It is found that the Annual Budget Meeting of the Town of Colchester convened on
May 29, 2024, at which time motions to consider and act upon the fiscal year budget of the 
Board of Selectmen and Board of Education were made. It is found that a raised hand count was 
taken, and each motion passed. 

3 § 7-344, G.S., sets forth the procedures for appropriations in subject municipalities.

4 Section C-1105a.E of the Charter provides that "[t]he Annual Budget Meeting shall be automatically continued to 
the Annual Budget Referendum, at which the budgets of the Board of Selectmen and the Board of Education as 
recommended by the Annual Budget Meeting, shall be presented to the Town Voters for final approval or 
disapproval." 
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14. It is found that on June 11, 2024, the Town of Colchester held the budget referendum
described in paragraph 13, above, in accordance with§ 1106a of the town's charter.5

15. At the hearing and in their post-hearing brief, the respondents contended that the
records described in paragraphs 4 and 5, above, are not public records subject to the disclosure 

requirements of the FOI Act, §§ 1-210(a) and 1-212(a), G.S., and that Title 9 of the General 
Statutes "prescribes what municipal officials shall do with ballots, sample ballots, and absentee 
ballots after a municipal referendum is held." The complainant disputed this contention. 

16. In support of their argument, the respondents relied on several sections of Title 9 of
the General Statutes: §§ 9-369, 9-310, 9-370a and 9-311, and 9-320(£), G.S., as well as §§ 9-
369c(f), 9-150a(m), 9-150b(g), G.S. The respondents also relied on the Commission's final 
decisions in Sam Romeo v. Veronica Musca, Republican Registrar of Voters, Town of 
Greenwich, et al., Docket #FIC 1997-394 (July 8, 1998) ("Romeo"), Elizabeth Regan and 
Rivereast News Bulletin v. Town Manager, Town of East Hampton, et al., Docket #FIC 2017-
0741 (Aug. 8, 2018) ("Regan I"), and Elizabeth Regan and Rivereast News Bulletin v. Town 
Manager, Town of East Hampton, et al., Docket #FIC 2018-0477 (June 12, 2019) ("Regan If'). 

Finally, the respondents argued against disclosure of the sample ballots, in-person ballots, and 
absentee ballots cast, in reliance on the principle that "the longstanding right of a citizen to 
confidentially cast their vote is sacrosanct."6

Sample and In-person Ballots 

17. Title 9 of the General Statutes defines the following terms relevant to the issues
presented in this matter: 

"Ballot" means paper or other material containing the names of the 
candidates or a statement of a proposed constitutional amendment 
or other question or proposition to be voted on. § 9-l(a), G.S.; 

5 Section C-1106a of the Charter, entitled "[t]he Annual Budget Referendum" provides that "[t]he Annual Budget 
Referendum shall be held on such date as determined by the Annual Budget Meeting. A minimum of two questions 
shall appear on the ballot for the Annual Budget Referendum. The first question shall require a vote of "Yes" or 
"No" on whether to approve the Board of Selectmen Budget (Including debt service and capital expenditure 
budgets) as recommended by the Annual Budget Meeting. The second question shall require a vote of"Yes" or "No" 
on whether to approve the Board of Education Budget as recommended by the Annual Budget Meeting. The Board 
of Finance may, at its discretion, also direct that an advisory question appears on the ballot for either or both 
budgets. Such advisory question(s) shall require a response of either "Too High" or "Too Low" to describe the 
proposed level of spending. 

Any action taken at the Annual Budget Meeting that is approved at the Annual Budget Referendum shall be 
considered conclusively approved, and no further Town Meetings or referenda regarding the specific action may be 
called." 

6 Additional arguments against disclosure, raised by the respondents for the first time in their letter, dated and filed 

July 22, 2025, are addressed in paragraphs 59-63, below. 
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"Election" means any electors' meeting at which the electors 
choose public officials by use of voting tabulators or by paper 
ballots as provided in section 9-272. § 9-l(d), G.S.; and 

"Referendum" means (1) a question or proposal which is submitted 
to a vote of the electors or voters of a municipality at any regular 
or special state or municipal election, as defined in this section, (2) 
a question or proposal which is submitted to a vote of the electors 
or voters, as the case may be, of a municipality at a meeting of 
such electors or voters, which meeting is not an election, as 
defined in subsection ( d) of this section, and is not a town meeting, 
or (3) a question or proposal which is submitted to a vote of the 
electors or voters, as the case may be, of a municipality at a 
meeting of such electors or voters pursuant to section 7-7 or 
pursuant to charter or special act. § 9-l(n), G.S. (Emphasis 
added.) 
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18. It is found that the budget referendum described in paragraphs 11 through 14, above,
falls within the definition of"referendum" in§ 9-l(n)(3), G.S. 

19. The respondents contended that the Legislature intended the provisions of Title 9 to
apply to municipal referenda. The respondents first relied on§ 9-369, G.S., contending that such 
provision sets forth procedures for municipalities conducting referenda, including the budget 
referendum at issue in this matter. 

20. Section 9-369, G.S., entitled, "Procedure for holding referendum" provides, in
relevant part: 

Whenever at any regular or special state or municipal election any 
vote for approval or disapproval of any constitutional amendment 
or any question or proposal is taken pursuant to the Constitution, 
the general statutes or any special act, unless otherwise provided, 
such election shall be warned and held, the vote on such 
amendment, question or proposal cast and canvassed and the result 
determined and ce1iified as nearly as may be in accordance with 
the provisions governing the election of officers in the state or in 

such municipality. The warning for such election shall state that a 
purpose of such election is to vote for the approval or disapproval 
of such amendment, question or proposal and shall state the section 
of the Constitution or of the general statutes or the special act 
under authority of which such vote is taken. The vote on such 
amendment, question or proposal shall be taken by a "Yes" and 
"No" vote on the voting tabulator, and the designation of such 
amendment, question or proposal on the ballot shall be "Shall (here 
insert the question or proposal, followed by a question mark)". 
Such ballot shall be provided for use in accordance with the 
provisions of section 9-250 .... (Emphasis added.) 
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21. Section 9-369, G.S., clearly governs the procedure for holding referenda when held
in conjunction with regular or special state or municipal elections. See Town of Plymouth v. 
Church-Dlugokenski, 48 Conn. Supp. 481, 485-86 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 18, 2003) ("[T]he 
explicit language of§ 9-369 limits the section to those referenda held in conjunction with "any 
regular or special state or municipal election.") 

22. Town of Plymouth is instructive to this matter. There, the town sought a declaratory
judgment from the court regarding the validity of its 2002 bond referendum. Id., 482-84. The 
defendant filed a counterclaim seeking a declaratory judgment that the bond referendum was 

invalid. Id. The parties jointly moved for summary judgment solely on the issue of whether the 
counterclaim was timely. Id. The town argued that the defendant's counterclaim was not timely 
because she missed a statutorily-set fourteen-day deadline, set forth in§ 9-328, G.S. (the election 
contest statute), to challenge the validity of the referendum. Id., 484-86. The town cited to§ 9-
369, G.S., arguing that the statute provides that the results of a referendum must be determined 
"as nearly as may be in accordance with the provisions governing the election of officers in the 
state or in such municipality." Id. The town contended that§ 9-369, G.S., requires compliance 
with§ 9-328, G.S., in order to challenge the validity of the referendum. Id. 

23. The court disagreed:

Id., 485-86. 

[T]he defendant has correctly pointed out that the explicit language
of§ 9-369 limits the section to those referenda held in conjunction
with "any regular or special state or municipal election." In
addition, General Statutes § 9-369a, which establishes the
procedure for the submission of local questions at an election,
applies to questions that may be submitted to a vote of the electors
of a municipality "at an election, as that term is defined in [General
Statutes § ]9-1 .... " Section 9-1 ( d) defines "election" to mean "any 
electors' meeting at which the electors choose public officials by 
use of voting machines or by paper ballots .... " Finally, General 
Statutes § 9-369c (a) allows absentee voting at a referendum "as 
defined in subdivision (2) ... of subsection (n) of section 9-1 [ a 
stand-alone referendum]." This is a recognition by the legislature 
of the existence of stand-alone referenda and indicates that only 
one aspect of the stand-alone referendum vote has been affected by 
chapter 152 of the General Statutes entitled: "Referenda." 

24. It is found that the budget referendum described in paragraphs 11 through 14, above,
was not held in conjunction with "any regular or special state or municipal election" and instead 
constituted a "stand-alone" budget referendum. Section 9-369, G.S., therefore, is not applicable, 
and does not preclude disclosure of copies of the sample ballots and in-person ballots cast at the 
stand-alone budget referendum in this matter. 
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25. The respondents also relied on§§ 9-310, 9-370a, and 9-311, G.S., in support of their
contention that the sample ballots and in-person ballots described in paragraphs 4 and 5, above, 

are not public records subject to the disclosure requirements of the FOI Act. 

26. The aforementioned provisions must be read in conjunction with § 9-309, G.S.,
which the Commission analyzed in John Santanella v. President, Board of Fire Commissioners, 
Enfield Fire District No. 1, et al., Docket #FIC 2019-0283 (Aug. 12, 2020) ("Santanella") 
( ordering disclosure of ballots cast concerning the purchase of new fire truck apparatus because 
such records were not subject to Title 9 of the General Statutes).7

27. In Santanella, the Commission explained that§ 9-309, G.S., provides for the

procedures after election polls are closed, including the requirement that the moderator lock the 
voting tabulator, immediately cause the vote totals for all candidates and questions to be 
produced, announce vote totals, that vote checkers must record the number of votes received, 
and that the moderator must prepare a preliminary list from the vote totals for transmission to the 
Secretary of the State. 

28. In turn, § 9-310, G.S., provides that "[a]s soon as the count is completed and the
moderator's return required under the provisions of section 9-259 has been executed, the 
moderator shall place the sealed tabulator in the tabulator bag, and so seal the bag, and the 
tabulator shall remain so sealed against voting or being tampered with for a period of fourteen 
days, except as provided in section 9-309 or 9-311 or pursuant to an order issued by the State 
Elections Enforcement Commission." 

29. Section 9-310, G.S., also provides, in relevant part, that in the case that a recanvass
is required, "immediately upon such determination the tabulators, write-in ballots, absentee 
ballots, moderators' returns and all other notes, worksheets or written materials used at the 
election shall be impounded at the direction of the Secretary of the State. Such package shall be 
preserved for one hundred eighty days after such election and may be opened and its contents 
examined in accordance with section 9-311 or upon an order of a court of competent jurisdiction. 
At the end of one hundred eighty days, unless otherwise ordered by the court, such package and 
its contents may be destroyed." 

30. Section 9-370a, G.S., provides that recanvass is applicable to referenda on a close

question vote: 

In the case of an election or referendum wherein the difference 
between the "Yes" and "No" vote on a question was less than one­
half of one per cent of the total number of votes cast for the 

question but not more than two thousand votes, the moderator 
shall proceed forthwith to cause a recanvass of such returns to be 
made as nearly as may be in the manner provided in section 9-311. 
(Emphasis added.) 

7 In Santanella, the Commission also concluded that Title 7 of the General Statutes, pertaining to municipalities, is 
silent on the treatment of ballots, apmi from providing for the process of voting by ballot. 
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31. In turn, § 9-311, G.S., sets fo1ih the procedures for conducting a recanvass, provides
that recanvassing procedures shall be open to the public, and for procedures for locking and 
sealing the tabulators used in such recanvass. 

32. Although recanvass are applicable to referenda, as set fmih in§§ 9-370a and 9-311,
G.S., it is found that no recanvass occurred with respect to the budget referendum at issue in this
matter. It is also found that the respondents so conceded in their communications to the
complainant ("[T]his referend[ um] did not trigger a recanvass ...  ").

33. Sections 9-309, 9-310, and 9-311, G.S., are located within Chapter 148 of Title 9,
which governs "Election Canvass and Returns." By their express terms, such provisions pe1iain 
to the procedures governing elections and election records, including ballots cast by tabulator in 
an election. There is nothing in§§ 9-309 and 9-310, G.S., to support the respondents' contention 
that such provisions preclude disclosure of the sample and in-person ballots cast at the stand­
alone budget referendum in this case, wherein a recanvass has not occurred. 

34. Consequently,§§ 9-310, 9-370a and 9-311, G.S., do not preclude disclosure of
copies of the sample ballots and in-person ballots cast at the June 11, 2024, stand-alone budget 
referendum in this case. 

35. The respondents also relied on§ 9-320f, G.S. However, § 9-320f, G.S., pe1iains to
audits of elections and primaries. It is found that, in denying the complainant's request for 
records, described in paragraph 2, Requests # 1 and #2, above, the respondents acknowledged 
that audits are not applicable to referenda ("[R]eferend[a] are not "elections" and are not subject 
to audits"). 8

36. Consequently,§ 9-320f, G.S., does not preclude disclosure of copies of the sample
ballots and in-person ballots cast at the stand-alone budget referendum that occurred in this case. 

37. The respondents also relied on the final decisions of the Commission in Romeo,
Regan I, and Regan 11. 

38. In Romeo, the complainant requested that the respondent registrars provide him with
the oppmiunity to inspect the voting machines employed at the November 4, 1997, election in 
Greenwich, CT. The Commission concluded that "public access to the records of elections and to 
the records contained in the vote registers ...  are provided by statutes other than§ l-[210](a), 
G.S.," and therefore, the respondents did not violate the FOI Act by denying the complainant's
request. (Emphasis added.)

39. In Regan I, the complainants requested to inspect ballots that were "hand counted
during the November 13 recount." There, an election was held on November 7, 2017, and a 
recanvass was required due to a "close vote." The Commission concluded that "public access to 

8 See also Secretary of the State of Connecticut, Audit Procedure Manual, available at Handbooks Moderators 
Absentee Ballot Counters Recanvass and Audit (last accessed October 27, 2025) ("The primary purpose of the hand 
count audit is to assess how well the optical scan voting machines functioned in an actual election and to ensure that 
votes cast using these machines are counted properly and accurately.") (Emphasis added.) The Commission takes 
administrative notice of the Audit Procedure Manual. 
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the requested paper ballots is governed by the state election statutes" ( citing §§ 9-309, 9-310, 9-
311, 9-31 la, and 9-311 b, G.S.), and therefore, the respondents did not violate the FOI Act by 
denying the complainant's request to inspect the paper ballots. 

40. In both cases, the Commission concluded that Title 9 governs records of elections.
However, neither decision addresses the issue of whether sample ballots or in-person ballots cast 
at a stand-alone budget referendum are exempt from disclosure. 

41. The respondents in the present matter also relied upon the Commission's final
decision in Regan II, and more specifically, an August 27, 2018, written opinion of the Secretary 
of the State described therein. In Regan II, the complainants refiled their request to inspect the 
ballots that were "hand counted during the November 13 recount." The complainants did so after 
the expiration of the 180-day impoundment period provided for by§ 9-310, G.S., arguing that 
after the expiration of the 180-day impoundment period, the ballots became public records. The 
Commission disagreed, concluding that, after the 180-day impoundment period, the ballots are 
destroyed. 

42. The August 27, 2018, written opinion of the Secretary of the State was obtained by
the respondents in Regan II in response to the records requested by the complainants. There, the 
respondents sought a formal written opinion from the Secretary of the State as to the following 
questions: 

(a) To what extent does Title 9 of the General Statutes control the public's access to
election documents, in particular, ballots of a municipal election and referendum,
after the expiration of the one hundred eighty day impoundment period set fo1ih
in [§ 9-310, G.S.]? and

(b) Are ballots of municipal election and referendum subject to disclosure pursuant to 
a request for inspection under the [FOI] Act .... ? 

43. In Regan II, the Commission found, in reliance on the August 27, 2018, written
opinion, that the Secretary of the State opined that "Connecticut's Electoral statutes ... prohibit 
routine public inspection of ballots." The Commission also explained that "the Secretary of the 
State wrote that it is her opinion and her instruction" that: 

[B]allots of individual voters not be made available for public
inspection and be destroyed at the expiration of any statutorily or
court ordered impoundment period. In this particular case,
therefore, it is the opinion of this office that the ballots securely
preserved by the Town must remain in their secure transfer cases
for a period of one hundred eighty days from the date of the
November 2017 general municipal election in the Town. At the
expiration of that period, the municipal clerk shall open the
transfer cases that contain such ballots and such ballots shall be
destroyed without public inspection. (Emphasis added.)



Docket# FIC 2024-0445 Page 12 

44. The August 27, 2018, written opinion of the Secretary of the State is instructive in
the case of a request for ballots cast in an election. It does not address the issue presented herein: 
whether the sample ballots and in-person ballots cast at a stand-alone referendum are precluded 
from disclosure by any of the provisions of Title 9 of the General Statutes. 

45. As it relates to the respondents' reliance on Romeo, Regan I, and Regan II in this
matter, it is clear from such final decisions that this Commission has recognized that the General 
Statutes set forth very specifically the process by which records of elections, including ballots 
cast therein, must be secured, retained, and ultimately destroyed, and further that the General 
Statutes governing elections, "otherwise provide[]" for public access to the records of elections, 
and therefore, under§ 1-210(a), G.S., such records are not public records subject to disclosure 
under the FOI Act. 

46. However, such decisions do not conclude that the same is true for sample ballots and
in-person ballots cast at a stand-alone referendum. 

47. The Commission notes that no formal written opinion of the Secretary of the State, as
was requested and filed by the respondents in Regan II, was offered by the respondents in this 
matter at any time prior to the Commission's issuance of a Proposed Final Decision. 

48. Notwithstanding, the record in this matter demonstrates that the Office of the
Secretary of the State was, at minimum, aware of the request at the time of the hearing on this 
matter. At the hearing, the complainant credibly testified, and therefore it is found, that following 
receipt of the respondents' denial of his request in this matter, he contacted the Office of the 
Secretary of the State, and spoke with one of its attorneys who advised that questions pe1iaining 
to municipal referenda fall within the jurisdiction of local municipalities, and that questions 
about access to records pertaining to referenda fall within the jurisdiction of the FOI 
Commission. 

49. In addition, among the exhibits offered by the complainant and admitted in this
matter is a list of "Frequently Asked Questions for Town Clerks and Registrar of Voters," 
published by the Office of the Secretary of the State. It is found that such exhibit sets forth the 
following question and answer relevant to the issues before the Commission in this matter: 

Question: Can our office render an opinion regarding a referendum or town 
meeting? 

Answer: Generally, no. The Office of the Secretary of the State has 
extremely limited jurisdiction in regard to referenda, as they are a 
local, rather than a state issue. We can say that referenda should 
be held in a manner that resembles that of an election as closely as 
possible. Particularly, in the way voters are checked in at the polls. 
Further, we can note that there is a law, Connecticut General 
Statutes Sec. 9-369c, which forbids Town Clerks from mailing 
absentee ballots for a referendum to voters, if the referendum is to 
be held with less than three weeks' notice. We may offer a certain 
level of assistance if the referendum is specifically for a Charter 
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revision. Finally, if the referendum is to be held in conjunction 
with an election, any questions must be submitted to this [office] to 
determine whether the question begins with the word "Shall" and 
ends with a question mark. Other referendum questions should not 
be referred to this office. (Emphasis added.) 
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50. The Commission takes administrative notice of the "Advisory Guidelines Concerning
Municipal Referenda Not Held in Conjunction with a Regular or Special Election" also 
published by the Office of the Secretary of the State. 9 Although the Advisory Guidelines do not 
address the issues presented herein, the Commission notes that such document similarly explains 
the limited jurisdiction the Secretary of the State exercises over stand-alone referenda: 

Pursuant to Section 9-4 of the General Statutes, we have authority 
to advise local election officials in connection with proper 
methods of conducting municipal referenda, including not only 
those held in conjunction with regular and special elections as 
defined in Section 9-1 of the Connecticut General Statutes but 
also referenda held at other times. We have formulated some 
advisory guidelines concerning municipal referenda in the hope 
that they will help settle ce1iain recurring questions in advance 

and, by resolving ambiguity, will facilitate a smooth, uniform, and 
fair administration of the law. Except where a requirement is 
mandatory by state statute, compliance with these guidelines is to 
be voluntary, and it is up to the individual municipalities and their 
respective town attorneys to determine the extent to which they 
are followed. However, this office believes these guidelines to be 
workable and effective. 

It should be remembered that these guidelines are advisory only. 
They are not meant to serve as regulations. Thus, if there is a 
coriflict with any to,,,vn, city, or borough charter, or any provision 
of the Connecticut General Statutes, the local or statutory 
provisions are to govern. (Emphasis added.) 

51. With respect to the requested sample ballots, the respondents did not cite to any state
statute expressly providing that sample ballots are not public records subject to the disclosure 
requirements of the FOI Act. At the hearing, the respondents' witness testified that sample 
ballots are sealed to preserve them so that they may prove at a later date that such sample ballots 
have not been the subject of any tampering. The respondents contended generally that doing so is 
required by Title 9 of the General Statutes. However, neither the respondents' reasoning nor the 
broad assertion of Title 9 of the General Statutes constitutes an exception to disclosure under the 
FOI Act with respect to the sample ballots maintained as a result of tabulator testing for the 
stand-alone budget referendum in this matter. 

9 Available at https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/sots/electionservices/2022/official-agency-opinions-
2022/opinions 2022.pdf?rev=99cc4c2622314bb98ca9c52bb0683732&hash=0517E7CAA81 D36344CCE07337C9C 
FC0I (last accessed November 5, 2025). 
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52. The respondents also contended that "the longstanding right of a citizen to
confidentially cast their vote is sacrosanct," that "a person has a right to vote without fear of that 
vote being publicly disclosed without reason," and that disclosure of the sample and in-person 
ballots cast at the stand-alone budget referendum in this matter would violate this principle. 

53. The Commission already addressed similar concerns raised by the respondents in

Santanella. There, the Commission concluded that, by common usage and historical precedent, 
the process of casting a ballot is presumptively secret. Among the questions presented in that 

case was whether that presumption expressed an exception to disclosure under the FOI Act. The 
Commission concluded that it did not. See Chief of Police v. FOI Commission, 252 Conn. 377, 
398-99 (2000) (Reference to federal and state law in § 1-21 0(a) "suggests ...  a reference to
federal and state laws, that, by their terms, provide for confidentiality ofrecords or some other
similar shield from public disclosure."); and Pictometry International Corp. v. FOI Commission,
307 Conn. 684, 672 (2013) ("[B]oth this court and the Appellate Court consistently have
required that any exemption from disclosure under the 'otherwise provided' language of§ 1-210
(a)[, G.S.] be based on express terms in the state or federal law that either provide for the
confidentiality of the documents or otherwise limit disclosure, copying, or distribution of the
documents at issue.")

54. In Santanella, after concluding that neither Title 9 nor Title 7 of the General Statutes
provide for the confidentiality of ballots cast in that case, the Commission ordered disclosure of 
the ballots. However, in ordering disclosure, the Commission permitted the respondents to redact 
the names of any individual who wrote a name on their ballot. 

55. Here, the principle cited by the respondents, as described in paragraph 52, above, is
not a basis for nondisclosure of the sample ballots and in-person ballots cast at the stand-alone 
budget referendum at issue in this matter. As explained in paragraph 53, above, any exemption 

from disclosure under the "otherwise provided" language of§ 1-210 (a), G.S., must be based on 
express terms in federal law or state statute. 

56. Based on the foregoing, the hearing officer concluded in the Proposed Final Decision
that the sample ballots and the ballots cast in-person at the June 11, 2024 budget referendum are 
public records, within the meaning of§§ 1-200(5) and 1-210(a), G.S., and that the provisions of 
Title 9 of the General Statutes cited by the respondents do not preclude their disclosure. 

57. It is found that, in response to the Commission's issuance of a Proposed Final
Decision in this matter, by email dated July 16, 2025, the respondents' counsel forwarded a copy 
of the Proposed Final Decision in this matter to Gabe Rosenberg, Chief of Staff & Chief Legal 
Counsel at the Office of the Secretary of the State, along with a copy of the written notice 
providing that the Commission would convene to deliberate on the Proposed Final Decision on 
July 23, 2025. 

58. It is also found that, by email dated July 22, 2025, the respondents, by their counsel,

inquired with the Office of the Secretmy of the State, seeking written guidance "on how to 
comply with the proposed final decision" and invited the office to opine on this matter. 
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59. The Commission notes that the email referenced in paragraph 58, above, was filed
with the Commission on July 22, 2025, as an attachment to a letter of the respondents in which 

they objected to the Proposed Final Decision in this matter, and requested that the Commission 
delay issuing a final decision to afford the Secretary of the State "and other stakeholders" the 
opportunity to be heard on the matter. 10

60. In their July 22, 2025, letter, the respondents argued that the Proposed Final Decision
should be rejected. In doing so, the respondents ignored that they failed to put forth any state 
statute or federal law that supported their contention that the sample ballots and ballots cast in­
person at the June 11, 2024, stand-alone budget referendum are not public records subject to the 
disclosure requirements of the FO I Act. 11

61. The respondents' July 22, 2025, letter was also accompanied by a July 21, 2025,
letter from the Town of Colchester Registrars of Voters. However, because such letter, consisting 
of purported facts and concerns, was not previously offered and admitted into evidence in this 
matter, it was not considered by the Commission at its July 23, 2025, meeting, when the 
Commission considered the Proposed Final Decision in this matter. 

10 The Commission notes that no "other stakeholders" have come forward and requested to intervene or be heard by 
the Commission in this matter. 

11 The respondents raised new arguments in their July 22, 2025, letter, none of which are persuasive. Citing to§ 9-
7b(a)(l), G.S., they argued that "to the extent that any investigation of referenda ballots is warranted, it must be 
done through the procedures governing the State Elections Enforcement Commission [SEEC], not the FOi 
Commission." While it is true that§ 9-7b(a)(l ), G.S., authorizes the SEEC to investigate and enforce provisions of 
state law that govern referenda, such provision is inapplicable to this matter. There is nothing in the record to 
indicate that a complaint was filed with or initiated by the SEEC with respect to the referendum at issue in this 
matter. The respondents also relied on§§ 9-241, G.S., et seq., and§ 9-242a-l ,  of the Regulations of Connecticut 
State Agencies, to argue that "statutes and regulations governing the voting methods, specifically, the tabulators, 
apply to all elections and referenda, again demonstrating that the Legislature did not intend for there to be such a 
stark dichotomy between 'stand-alone' referenda and referenda held in conjunction with elections." The 

respondents' one-sentence argument offers no analysis of how these provisions support their contention that the 
ballots at issue are not public records subject to disclosure under the FOi Act and is far from adequately briefed. 

Also in their letter to the Commission, the respondents argued that § 9-310, G.S., applies to the referendum 
described in this matter, including the provision that provides that "any person who unlocks the voting or operating 
mechanism of the tabulator or the counting compartment after it has been locked ... or breaks or destroys or tampers 
with the seal after it has been affixed ... or changes the indication of the counters on any voting tabulator within 
fourteen days after the election or within any longer period during which the tabulator is kept locked as ordered by a 
court of competent jurisdiction or by the [SEEC] in any special case, except as provided in section 9-311, shall be 

imprisoned for not more than five years ... " In this regard, the respondents contended that they are prohibited from 
unsealing the tabulator bags. The respondents' contention is based on a misapplication of§ 9-310, G.S., to stand­
alone referendum. As explained in paragraphs 25-34, above, §§ 9-309, 9-310, and 9-311, G.S., are located within 
Chapter 148 of Title 9, which governs "Election Canvass and Returns." By their express terms, such provisions 
pertain to the procedures governing elections and election records, including ballots cast by tabulator in an election. 
There is nothing in§§ 9-309 and 9-310, G.S., to support the respondents' contention that such provisions are 
applicable to the stand-alone budget referendum in this case. Similarly, the concerns the respondents have expressed 

regarding the applicability of§ 9-320f(l), G.S., are equally misplaced, as such provision pertains to locking 
tabulators after an election or primary, and the ordering of audits. As already explained herein, and conceded by the 
respondents, referenda are not subject to audits. See paragraph 35, above. 
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62. Notwithstanding, upon review by the hearing officer on remand, the letter provides
no basis for the Commission to conclude that the sample ballots and ballots cast in-person at the 
June 11, 2024, stand-alone budget referendum are not subject to disclosure pursuant to the FOI 
Act. The registrars largely expressed concern for the integrity of elections, ignoring the 
distinction in the law between an election and a stand-alone referendum. The registrars also 
lamented about the time incurred in complying with the complainant's requests in this matter and 
participating in the Commission's proceedings, and the potential burden placed on their office 
should similar requests be made in the future. 

63. The Commission reminds the respondents, and the registrars, that compliance with
the FOI Act is an imp01iant duty on par with other significant agency duties. See Comm'r of 

Dep't ofEmergencyServices & Pub. Prot. v. FOICommission, No. HHBCV186047741, 2020 
WL 5540637, at *3 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 2, 2020) ("An agency's FOIA duty is a statutory duty 
or command. As such, it is not second class to any other statutory duty or command.") Further, 
concern that a request is or may be burdensome is no basis for noncompliance. See Wildin v. FOI 
Commission, 56 Conn. App. 683, 687 (2000) (Agency was not excused from complying with 
"burdensome" request). 

Consideration of the undated and unsigned letter of the Office of the Secretary of the State 

64. It is found that, following the July 22, 2025, email of the respondents, described in
paragraph 58, above, the Office of the Secretary of the State, in a follow-up email, expressed 
interest in "providing guidance" on any interpretation of Title 9 and "a procedure for opening the 
sealed ballot bags." It is found that the Office of the Secretary of the State explained that such 
guidance would include "a comprehensive review of relevant Connecticut laws and regulations, 
old decisions from court cases and/or administrative hearings, along with a survey of how other 
states that make ballots subject to FOIA disclosure do so, with a particular eye towards 
preventing vote buying schemes and the inadvertent release of any information that might tie a 
ballot to a particular voter." The Commission notes that the undated and unsigned letter of the 
Office of the Secretary of the State notably lacks the comprehensive review that its counsel 
recommends and does not raise any statutory exemptions that would prohibit the disclosure of 
the records ordered disclosed in the Proposed Final Decision. 

65. It is found that, on August 25, 2025, the Office of the Secretary of the State, and
subsequently the respondents, filed with the Commission a copy of "an opinion of the Secretary 
of the State under 9-3 regarding the post-election disclosure of ballots." 

66. The unsigned and undated letter of the Office of the Secretaiy of the State indicates
that it is issued under the guise of§ 9-3, G.S. ("This opinion is issued pursuant to Connecticut 
General Statutes § 9-3 .... ") 

67. Section 9-3(a), G.S., provides:

The Secretary of the State, by viliue of the office, shall be the 
Commissioner of Elections of the state, with such powers and 
duties relating to the conduct of elections as are prescribed by law 
and, unless otherwise provided by state statute, the Secretary's 
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regulations, declaratory rulings, instructions and opinions, if in 
written form, and any order issued under subsection (b) 12 of this 
section, shall be presumed as correctly interpreting and 

effectuating the administration of elections and primaries under 
this title, except for chapters 155 to 158, 13 inclusive, and shall be
executed, carried out or implemented, as the case may be, provided 
nothing in this section shall be construed to alter the right of appeal 

provided under the provisions of chapter 54. 14 Any such written
instruction or opinion shall be labeled as an instruction or opinion 
issued pursuant to this section, as applicable, and any such 
instruction or opinion shall cite any authority that is discussed in 

such instruction or opinion. (Emphasis added.) 
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68. This Commission recognizes that the Secretary of the State, as the Commissioner of

Elections, is authorized to issue declaratory rulings, instructions and opinions relating to the 
interpretation and effectuation of the law pertaining to elections and primaries, and that her 
rulings and opinions regarding such are presumed correct. However, as repeatedly explained 
herein, the records at issue in this matter are ballots cast at a stand-alone budget referendum, 

within the meaning of§ 9-l(n)(3), G.S., and not an election, within the meaning of§ 9-l(d), G.S. 

69. Rather, the authority of the Secretary of the State to opine regarding a stand-alone
budget referendum arises from§ 9-4, G.S., entitled "Duties of secretary." Section 9-4, G.S., 

provides that the Secretary of the State shall "( 1) advise local election officials in connection 
with proper methods of conducting elections and referenda as defined in subsection (n) of 
section 9-1, and, upon request of a municipal official, matters arising under chapter 99 15 

•••. "

(Emphasis added.) 

70. In its undated and unsigned letter, the Office of the Secretary of the State opines that

under§§ 9-3 and 9-4, G.S., the Secretary of the State "is given deference on instructions issued 

by the office," that such "deference is extended to local municipalities," and that these provisions 

"create the presumption that instructions issued by the Secretary of the State concerning 
referenda are correct." 

71. The Commission reminds the Office of the Secretary of the State that our Supreme

Court has held that§ 9-3, G.S., "does not entitle the [Secretary of the State's] decisions 
interpreting statutes to deference greater than the decisions of other agency heads." See 

Republican Party of Connecticut v. Merrill, 307 Conn. 470, 489 n. 21 (2012) citing Bysiewicz v. 
Dinardo, 298 Conn. 748, 781 n. 29 (2010) (Explaining that§ 9-3, G.S., does not entitle the 
Secretary of the State to greater deference from the courts, and that the purpose of§ 9-3, G.S., 

12 Subsection (b) authorizes the Secretary of the State to issue certain orders to any registrar of voters or moderator 
to correct any irregularity or impropriety in the conduct of an election, primary, recanvass or audit. 

13 Chapters 155 to 158 pertain to campaign financing. 

14 Chapter 54 refers to the Uniform Administrative Procedure Act, §4-166, et seq. 

15 Chapter 99 pertains to municipal charters and special acts. 
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was to clarify that the Secretary of the State has the final word on issues related to elections. 

"The provision does not mean that, in recognition of the legal expertise inherent in the office of 
the secretary of the state, the decisions of the secretary of the state are entitled to greater judicial 
deference than the decisions of other agency heads.") 

72. In addition, the Office of the Secretary of the State has repeatedly explained that the
guidance that it issues under § 9-4, G.S., regarding stand-alone referenda, is advisory in nature, 
and that compliance with such guidance is voluntary, except where expressly provided by state 
statute. See paragraphs 49-50, above. 16 

73. With respect to the specific arguments articulated in its undated and unsigned letter,
the Office of the Secretary of the State agrees with the Commission on two critical points. First, 
that § 9-310, G.S., "applies to referenda held in conjunction with a state election" (thereby 
rejecting the respondents' contention, described in paragraph 19, above). Second, while "§ 9-
133 f provides a mechanism for which absentee ballots are protected . . .  [t]here is no 
corresponding statute for in-person ballots at stand-alone referenda." 

74. Accordingly, the Office of the Secretaiy of the State recognizes that there is no state
statute that provides that the in-person ballots cast at the June 11, 2024, stand-alone budget 
referendum are not public records subject to the disclosure requirements of the FOI Act. 

75. Notwithstanding, in its undated and unsigned letter, the Office of the Secretary of the
State cites several provisions, not previously raised by the respondents, as bases to withhold such 
records. However, none of the provisions cited expressly provide an exception to disclosure 
under the FOI Act. 

76. In the undated and unsigned letter, the Office of the Secretary of the State explains
that it is responsible for ensuring the privacy and security of electors. Citing to the moderator's 
handbook, it explains that "[a]t the polls, electors will first see a '75-foot sign' outside the 
entrance to the building. This marks the line where candidates and their staff must stop soliciting 
for votes and where the elector's right to vote in peace and privacy begin." 

77. The "75-foot rule" prohibits certain activity within a 75-foot radius of a polling
place. § 9-236, G.S. However, such provision does not expressly provide for the confidentiality 
of the ballots cast in person at a stand-alone referendum. In fact, in a 2003 opinion regarding the 
75-foot rule, the Office of the Secretary of the State opined that the purpose of this provision is
to prohibit activity "that could constitute electioneering within the prohibited area, and also, in
the interest of sound and efficient administration, to prohibit activity that could create confusion
or congestion within the area." 17 Accordingly, the 75-foot rule, was not intended to ensure the

16 The SEEC also recognizes that the recommendations of the Secretary of the State regarding stand-alone referenda 
are "advisory only" unless otherwise provided by state statute. See In the Matter of a Complaint by Patricia 
Ulatmvski, Monroe, File No. 2009-062 (July 28, 2010) (dismissing a complaint after determining that there was no 
statute or regulation prescribing the form and content of a ballot prepared for a municipal referendum, as defined in 
§ 9-l(n)(3), G.S.).

17 See "Advisory Guidelines Concerning Municipal Referenda Not Held in Conjunction ·with a Regular or Special 
Election," pp. 2-3, available at https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/sots/electionservices/2022/official-agency-opinions-
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privacy of voters. 

78. In its undated and unsigned letter, the Office of the Secretary of the State also
contends that§ 9-236b(a)(9), G.S., provides a basis for nondisclosure of copies of the ballots at 
issue herein. 

79. Section 9-236b(a), G.S., requires the Secretary of the State to provide every
municipality with posters setting forth the Voter's Bill of Rights, which includes the right to "(9) 
[v]ote independently and in privacy at a polling place, regardless of physical disability."

80. Further, in its letter, the Office of the Secretary of the State argues that the
aforementioned provision does not "delineate a timeline for when privacy ends" and therefore 
privacy "continues through the entirety of the voting process." However, in enacting this 
provision, the legislature sought to ensure that voters with physical disabilities are able to vote 
with the same level of accessibility as non-disabled voters. See Opinions, Conn. Atty. Gen. No. 

2007-009, 2007 WL 1725391, at *2 (June 1, 2007) (considering the meaning of§ 9-236b(a)(9), 
G.S., upon the request of the Secretary of the State). Consequently, such provision does not
expressly provide for the confidentiality of the ballots cast in person at a stand-alone referendum.

81. In addition, in its undated and unsigned letter, the Office of the Secretary of the State
also expresses concern that voter privacy could be compromised by the disclosure of the in­
person ballots cast at the June 11, 2024, stand-alone budget referendum. It contends that the 
Final Decision encourages absentee ballot voting, the result of which is a decrease in poll voting, 
therefore increasing the risk that voter anonymity will be compromised. Such contention, 
however, is speculative in nature and provides the Commission with no legal basis from which to 
conclude that the in-person ballots cast at the June 11, 2024, stand-alone budget referendum are 
not public records subject to the disclosure requirements of the FOI Act. 18 

82. Finally, although the Office of the Secretary of State acknowledges in its letter that
there is no state statute that provides that the in-person ballots cast at the June 11, 2024, stand­
alone budget referendum are not public records subject to disclosure under the FOI Act, it 
specifically recommends that copies of the ballots at issue herein not be disclosed. 

83. The Commission has no desire to cast aside recommendations of the Secretaiy of the
State. However, it must do so when it believes that such recommendations are contra1y to law 
and the disclosure provisions of the FOI Act. The Commission finds that the recommendation 

2022/opinions 2022.pdf?rev=99cc4c2622314bb98ca9c52bb0683732&hash=0517E7CAA81 D36344CCE07337C9C 
FC0 I (last accessed October 28, 2025). 

18 The Office of the Secretary of the State claims to also be concerned that disclosure in this matter "could open the 
state up to vote-buying schemes." In suppmt of this contention, it cites to§ 9-264, G.S. However, § 9-264, G.S., 
provides for a criminal penalty for persons who improperly assist voters with disabilities. Notwithstanding the 
inapplicability of this provision to the argument made, the concern is readily dismissed. The Commission's order of 
disclosure in this matter is limited to the ballots cast in-person at the June 11, 2024, stand-alone budget referendum, 
which, at the time of this repo1t, occurred well over a year ago. None of the pmties have offered any evidence to 
show that a vote-buying scheme is a matter of concern in this case or that it has encouraged such a scheme in the 
future. 
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described in paragraph 82, above, and the recommendations in the undated and unsigned letter, 
are erroneous, and stand in direct contradiction of§ 1-210(a), G.S. 

84. Accordingly, it is concluded, for a second time, that the sample ballots and in-person
ballots cast at the June 11, 2024, budget referendum are public records, within the meaning of 

§§ 1-200(5) and 1-210(a), G.S., and that the provisions of Title 9 of the General Statutes, relied
on by the respondents and the Office of the Secretary of the State, do not preclude disclosure.

85. It is therefore concluded that the respondents violated§§ 1-210(a) and 1-212, G.S.,
when they declined to provide copies of such records to the complainant. 

Absentee Ballots 

86. With respect to the absentee ballots cast for the June 11, 2024, budget referendum,
§ 9-369c(a), G.S., provides that absentee ballots may be utilized in referenda, as defined in
subdivision (2) or (3) of§ 9-l(n), G.S.

87. In turn,§ 9-133f, G.S., entitled "Absentee voting procedures" provides that "[t]he
provisions of this chapter shall govern procedures relating to absentee voting at elections. Except 
as otherwise provided by statute, such provisions shall also apply, as nearly as practicable and 
in the manner prescribed by the Secretary of the State, to procedures relating to absentee voting 
at primaries and referenda." 19 (Emphasis added.) 

88. Section 9-150a, G.S., sets forth the procedures for absentee ballot counting. Section
9-150a(f), G.S., provides that the inner and outer envelopes containing absentee ballots shall be
sealed in "depository envelopes" and delivered to the moderator.

89. Section 9-150a(m), G.S., cited by the respondents as a basis for nondisclosure of
copies of the absentee ballots at issue in this matter, provides that, after the absentee ballots are 
counted, "they shall be placed by the counters, separately by voting district, in depository 
envelopes prescribed by the Secretary of the State and provided by the municipal clerk. Any 
notes, worksheets, or other written materials used by the counters in counting such ballots shall 
be endorsed by them with their names, the date and the time of the count and shall also be placed 
in such depository envelopes together with the ballots, and with the separate record of the 
number of votes cast on such ballots for each candidate as required by section 9-150b. Such 
depository envelopes shall then be sealed, endorsed and delivered to the moderator by the 
counters in the same manner as provided in subsection (/)." (Emphasis added.) 

90. Section 9-150b(e), G.S., provides that the sealed depository envelopes, required by
subsections (f) and (m) of section 9-150a "shall be returned by the moderator to the municipal 
clerk as soon as practicable on or before the day following the election, primary or referendum." 

91. Section 9-150b(g), G.S., provides "[n]o such depository envelope shall be opened
except by order of a court of competent jurisdiction, by the State Elections Enforcement 

19 Section 9-369c(f), G.S., similarly provides that the "procedures for issuing, returning, casting and counting 
absentee ballots, declaring the count and packaging the ballots at elections, shall apply, as nearly as may be, to 
absentee ballots at referenda. " 
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Commission pursuant to a subpoena issued under subdivision (1) of subsection (a) of section 9-
7b or within five business days after an election, primary or referendum for the purpose of a 
recanvass conducted pursuant to law. After such a recanvass the depository envelopes and their 
contents shall be returned to the municipal clerk and preserved for the stated period." 

92. Finally,§ 9-150b(i), G.S., provides that, at the expiration of the applicable retention
period, if no contest is pending and no subpoena issued by the State Elections Enforcement 
Commission, the municipal clerk shall destroy the ballots, envelopes, and related materials. 

93. It is found that none of the circumstances described in paragraph 91, above, with
respect to the referendum in this matter, apply. It is therefore concluded that the absentee ballots 
are subject to the sealing, preservation and retention requirements described in paragraphs 88 
through 90, above. 

94. It is concluded that access to the absentee ballots cast for the June 11, 2024, budget
referendum in this matter is governed by Title 9 of the General Statutes. Consequently, it is 
concluded that the respondents did not violate§§ 1-210(a) and 1-212(a), G.S., by denying the 
complainant's request for copies of the absentee ballots cast for the June 11, 2024, budget 
referendum. 20

95. Notwithstanding the violation described in paragraph 85, above, the Commission, in
its discretion, declines to consider the imposition of a civil penalty. 

The following order by the Commission is hereby recommended on the basis of the 
record concerning the above-captioned complaint: 

1. Within 45 days of the Notice of Final Decision After Reconsideration in this matter,
the respondents shall provide the complainant with copies of the requested sample and in-person 
ballots cast at the June 11, 2024, stand-alone budget referendum in this matter, and described in 
paragraphs 4 and 5 of the findings, above, free of charge. 

2. Consistent with the Commission's final decision and orders in Santanella, the
Commission declines to order the disclosure of the identity of individual voters; therefore, in 
complying with paragraph 1 of this order, the respondents may redact any personally identifying 
information, to the extent it exists, from the requested in-person ballots referenced in order 1, 
above. 

20 The Commission notes that the respondents and the Office of the Secretary of the State have expressed concern 
about the "absurd outcome" in this case, namely, the Commission's order of disclosure of the ballots cast in-person 
at the June 11, 2024, stand-alone budget referendum, while concluding that the absentee ballots cast for the same 
referendum are not subject to the disclosure requirements of the FOI Act. The Commission reminds the respondents 
and the Office of the Secretary of the State that it cannot read provisions into statutes that do not exist; rather, it must 
interpret statutes as written and assume that the legislature enacted a cohesive and comprehensive body of law in 
this realm. 
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PURSUANT TO SECTION 4-180(c), G.S., THE FOLLOWING ARE THE NAMES OF EACH 
PARTY AND THE MOST RECENT MAILING ADDRESS, PROVIDED TO THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION COMMISSION, OF THE PARTIES OR THEIR AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE. 

THE PARTIES TO THIS CONTESTED CASE ARE: 

JASON LACHAPELLE, 48 Highwood Circle, Colchester, CT 06415 

BERNIE DENNIER, FIRST SELECTMAN, BOARD OF SELECTMEN, TOWN OF 

COLCHESTER; BOARD OF SELECTMEN, TOWN OF COLCHESTER; AND TOWN 

OF COLCHESTER, c/o Attorney Matthew D. Ritter and Attorney Chelsea C McCallum, 
Shipman & Goodwin, LLP, One Constitution Plaza, Ha1iford, CT 06103 
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